Certified Public Accountants LLP

Name of overseas auditors PricewaterhouseCoopers

X. PUNISHMENT ON THE COMPANY AND ITS DIRECTORS, SUPERVISORS,
SENIOR MANAGEMENT, SHAREHOLDERS HOLDING OVER 5% OF
EQUITY INTEREST, CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS AND PURCHASER
AND RELEVANT RECTIFICATIONS

During the reporting period, none of the Company, its Directors, supervisors, senior management members,

shareholders holding over 5% of equity interest, controlling shareholders or purchaser was subject to any

investigation, administrative punishment or public criticism by the CSRC, or publicly censured by any stock

exchanges.

XI. OTHER SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

The Company had no other significant events during the reporting period.

58 GAC Group Co., Ltd • Annual Report 2013

Chapter 8 Changes in Share Capital and Information on Shareholders

(I) STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHARES

(I) Statement of changes in shares

1. Statement of changes in shares

Unit: share

Before change Increase/decrease in this change (+, -) After change

Number Percentage (%)
Issue of new

shares Bonus issue

Conversion
from

contributed
capital
surplus Others Sub-total Number Percentage (%)

I. Shares subject to trading
 moratorium

3,934,757,457 61.14 -317,353,928 -317,353,928 3,617,403,529 56.21

1. State-owned shares
2. State-owned legal person

 shares
3,770,501,007 58.59 -153,097,478 -153,097,478 3,617,403,529 56.21

3. Other domestic shares 164,256,450 2.55 -164,256,450 -164,256,450
Including: Domestic non-state
 – owned legal person shares 164,256,450 2.55 -164,256,450 -164,256,450
Domestic public shares
4. Foreign shares
Including: Overseas legal person
 shares
Overseas public shares

II. Circulating shares not subject to
 trading moratorium

2,500,262,640 38.86 317,353,928 317,353,928 2,817,616,568 43.79

1. Renminbi ordinary shares 286,962,422 4.46 317,353,928 317,353,928 604,316,350 9.39
2. Foreign shares listed

 domestically
3. Foreign shares listed overseas 2,213,300,218 34.40 2,213,300,218 34.40
4. Others

III. Total shares 6,435,020,097 100 6,435,020,097 100

2. About the approval of changes in shareholding

According to undertakings made by the promoters of the Company, Wanxiang Group Corporation

（萬向集團公司）(“Wanxiang Group”), China National Machinery Industry Corporation Limited（中
國機械工業集團有限公司）(”CNMIC”), Guangzhou Iron & Steel Enterprises Group（廣州鋼鐵企
業集團有限公司）(“GSEG”) and Guangzhou Chime-Long Group Co., Ltd.（廣州長隆集團有限公
司）(“Chime-Long Group”) in relation to the 12-month lock-up upon initial listing of the shares of

the Company, the Company issued an announcement, “Announcement in relation to the circulation

of restricted shares upon the initial listing” on 26 March 2013, the lock-up period in relation to the